statistically robust. The Board’s Investment Consultant can and should continue to provide the COAERS Board

with peer comparisons of this data, as it is prudent to at least remain generally aware of the performance other

funds deliver.

Will the retirement fund be able to

sustain a commitment to the

policies under stress test

scenarios, including those based

on the capital markets that have

actually been experienced over the

past ten, twenty, or thirty years?

Regarding this question and the one that immediately follows, there can be no guarantee that the existing policies,

those policies as implemented, nor the investment managers selected to implement the resulting mandates would

survive any hypothetical investment market scenarios. However, there is clear evidence that the COAERS Board has

required its Investment Staff and Investment Consultant to explore stress tests as an integral part of major investment

decision-making. For example:

The IPS requires an Asset/Liability Study to be conducted at least every five years. A review of the most recent studies

confirms that the Board’s Investment Consultant routinely provides sensitivity analyses and stress tests as part of these

studies. Permissible exceptions are detailed.

Page 165 of 272

Page 17 City of Austin Employees’ Retirement System IPPE

The study conducted in 2023 summarized the outcomes of the following deterministic scenarios.

• V-Shaped Recovery – The V scenario assumes a return of +20% in 2023 followed by the ARoR thereafter

(6.75%).

• W-Shaped Market Event – The W scenario assumes a return of +20% in 2023, -15% in 2024, +15% in 2025,

and the ARoR thereafter (6.75%).

• Future V-Shaped Market Event – This scenario assumes a return of -10% in 2032, +10% in 2033, and the

ARoR (6.75%) in all other projection years.

• Future W-Shaped Market Event – This scenario assumes a return of -15% in 2032, +15% in 2033, -15% in

2034, +15% in 2035, and the ARoR (6.75%) in all other projection years.

• 6.00% – Assets earn 6.00% each year after 2022.

• Loss then Low – 10% loss in 2023 followed by a lower return environment (6.00%).

• Persistent Inflation – Assets earn 6.75% each year (after 2022) but wage inflation is 5.00% per year during the

20-year projection period.

The IPS requires an Asset Allocation Study at least once every year. Our inspection of those Asset Allocation Studies

shows that forecasts of expected returns and asset risk are examined over multiple timeframes using best practice

Monte Carlo analysis.